

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

IN RE WRIGHT & FILIPPIS, LLC
DATA SECURITY BREACH
LITIGATION

Case No: 2:22-cv-12908-SFC

Hon. Sean F. Cox

CLASS ACTION

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES,
COSTS, EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	i
CONTROLLING AND MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITIES.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
III. SUMMARY OF BENEFITS PROVIDED TO THE CLASS.....	4
IV. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES ARE REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED.....	6
A. The Percentage-of-the-Fund Method Should Be used to Calculate Fees.....	6
B. The Reasonableness of the Requested 33 and 1/3% Fee Is Supported by the Sixth Circuit’s Six-Factor Test.....	11
1. Class Counsel Has Secured a Valuable Benefit for the Class ..	12
2. Society Has a Stake in Incentivizing the Pursuit of Complex Data Privacy Litigation	13
3. Class Counsel Took the Case on a Contingency Basis, Thereby Confronting the Risk of Nonpayment.....	14
4. The Complexity of Litigation Supports the Requested Fees....	17
5. The Parties are Both Represented by Skilled Counsel	18
6. The Value of Services Performed on an Hourly Basis is Reasonable	19
V. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ COSTS AND EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED	23
VI. THE REQUESTED SERVICE AWARDS REFLECT PLAINTIFFS’ INVOLVEMENT AND SHOULD BE APPROVED.....	24
VII. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arp v. Hohla & Wyss Enterprises, LLC</i> , 2020 WL 6498956 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 5, 2020)	passim
<i>Bessey v. Packerland Plainwell, Inc.</i> , No. 4:06-cv-95, 2007 WL 3173972 (W.D. Mich. Oct. 26, 2007).....	2
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	12
<i>Bowling v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 102 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Brandenburg v. Cousin Vinny’s Pizza, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 6310376 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 25, 2019)	22
<i>Burden v. SelectQuote</i> , 2013 WL 3988771 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 2, 2013)	24
<i>Di Giacomo v. Plains All Am. Pipeline</i> , No. 99-4137, 2001 WL 34633373 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 19, 2001)	12
<i>Dick v. Sprint Commc’ns Co. L.P.</i> , 297 F.R.D. 283 (W.D. Ky. 2014)	12
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	13
<i>Est. of McConnell v. EUBA Corp.</i> , 2021 WL 1966062 (S.D. Ohio May 17, 2021).....	19
<i>Fidel v. Farley</i> , 534 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Fournier v. PFS Invs., Inc.</i> , 997 F. Supp. 828 (E.D. Mich. 1998)	8, 10, 20
<i>Fulton-Green v. Accolade, Inc.</i> , No. 18-274, 2019 WL 4677954 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 24, 2019).....	16
<i>Gascho v. Global Fitness Holdings, LLC</i> , 822 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2016)	7, 11, 12, 13
<i>Goodell v. Charter Commc’ns, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 3259349 (W.D. Wis. Aug. 17, 2010)	16
<i>Hadix v. Johnson</i> , 322 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	19
<i>Hillson v. Kelly Servs. Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 3446596 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 11, 2017).....	10

<i>In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 3960068 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 17, 2018)	25
<i>In re Cap. One Consumer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , No. 119MD2915AJTJFA, 2022 WL 17176495 (E.D. Va. Nov. 17, 2022)	16
<i>In re Cardinal Health Inc. Sec. Litigations</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 752 (S.D. Ohio 2007)	22
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003)	passim
<i>In re Delphi Corp. Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 483 (E.D. Mich. 2008)	passim
<i>In re Marriott Int’l, Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 341 F.R.D. 128 (D. Md. 2022)	24
<i>In re Rio Hair Naturalizer Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. MDL 1055, 1996 WL 780512 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 20, 1996)	13, 14, 18
<i>In re S. Ohio Corr. Facility</i> , 173 F.R.D. 205 (S.D. Ohio 1997)	11
<i>In re Telectronics Pacing Sys., Inc.</i> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 985 (S.D. Ohio 2001)	17
<i>Isabel v. City of Memphis</i> , 404 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Kirchoff v. Flynn</i> , 786 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 1986)	8
<i>Kogan v. AIMCO Fox Chase L.P.</i> , 193 F.R.D. 496 (E.D. Mich. 2000)	14
<i>Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 311 F.R.D. 483 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	7, 8, 9
<i>Lasalle Town Houses Coop. Assoc. v. City of Detroit</i> , 2016 WL 1223354 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 29, 2016)	24
<i>Love v. Gannett Co. Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 4352800 (W.D. Ky. Sept. 24, 2021)	19
<i>Lyngaas v. Curaden AG</i> , No. 17-10910, 2020 WL 5249203 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 3, 2020)	7
<i>Mathias v. Accor Econ. Lodging, Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Moulton v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 581 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Mullins v. S. Ohio Pizza, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 275711 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 18, 2019)	22
<i>N.Y.S. Teachers’ Ret. Sys. v. Gen. Motors Co.</i> , 315 F.R.D. 226 (E.D. Mich. 2016)	10

New England Health Care Emps. Pension Fund v. Fruit of the Loom, Inc.,
 234 F.R.D. 627 (W.D. Ky. 2006)24

Nilsen v. York Cty.,
 400 F. Supp. 2d 266 (D. Me. 2005)8

Pfeiffer v. RadNet, Inc.,
 2022 WL 2189533 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 15, 2022)25

Pratt v. KSE Sportsman Media, Inc.,
 No. 1:21-cv-11404, 2023 WL 5500832 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 25, 2023)11

Ramey v. Cincinnati Enquirer, Inc.,
 508 F.2d 1188 (6th Cir. 1974) passim

Rawlings v. Prudential-Bache Props.,
 9 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 1993)6, 7

Shane Grp. v. BCBS of Mich.,
 2015 WL 1498888 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2015)11

Stanley v. U.S. Steel Co.,
 2009 WL 4646647, at *3 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 8, 2009)14

Van Horn v. Nationwide Prop. and Cas. Ins. Co.,
 436 F. App'x 496 (6th Cir. 2011)6, 19

Waid v. Snyder (In re Flint Water Cases),
 63 F.4th 486 (6th Cir. 2023)6

Wise v. Popoff,
 835 F. Supp. 977 (E.D. Mich. 1993)9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 15, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)1, 7

Fed. R. Evid. 4084
